
 

 

 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, ENVIRONMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SCRUTINY 

PANEL 

 

Date: Wednesday 30th June, 2021 
Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: Council Chamber 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

 
1.   Welcome and Evacuation Procedure 

 
 

  

2.   Apologies for Absence 
 
 

  

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 
 
 

  

4.   Minutes - Economic Development, Environment and 
Infrastructure Scrutiny Panel - 21 April 2021 
 
 

 3 - 8 

5.   Overview of Environment and Community Services and 
Regeneration and Culture 
 
The Director of Environment and Community Services and the 
Director of Regeneration and Culture will be in attendance to 
provide an overview of their services areas. 
 
Recommendation: Panel notes the information provided.  
 
 

 9 - 14 

6.   Setting the Scrutiny Panel's Work Programme 2021/2022 
 
 

 15 - 20 

7.   Proposed Meeting Schedule - 2021/2022 Municipal Year 
 
 

 21 - 22 

8.   Final Report on Pest Control - Update 
 

  

Page 1



 

Verbal update from Councillor Hubbard 
 
 

9.   Date of Next Meeting - 21 July 2021 
 
 

  

10.   Any other urgent items which in the opinion of the Chair, may 
be considered 
 
 

  

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Tuesday 22 June 2021 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors S Walker (Chair), R Arundale (Vice-Chair), D Branson, D Coupe, T Furness, 
B Hubbard, T Mawston, M Saunders and M Storey 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Susan Lightwing, 01642 729712, 
susan_lightwing@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 2



Economic Development, Environment and 
Infrastructure Scrutiny Panel 

21 April 2021 

 

 
 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, ENVIRONMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
A meeting of the Economic Development, Environment and Infrastructure Scrutiny Panel was held on 
Wednesday 21 April 2021. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors M Saunders (Chair), B Hubbard (Vice-Chair), R Arundale, D Branson, 
D Coupe, T Furness, L Lewis and S Walker 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

 
Chris Proctor, Programme Manager, Enjoy Waltham Forest, 

 
OFFICERS: S Lightwing, S Bonner, S Fletcher, R Horniman, J McNally and C Orr 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor M Storey 

 
20/56 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.  

 
20/57 MINUTES - ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, ENVIRONMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE 

SCRUTINY PANEL - 24 MARCH 2021 
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Economic Development, Environment and Infrastructure 
Scrutiny Panel held on 24 March 2021 were taken as read and approved as a correct record. 
 

20/58 MIDDLESBROUGH REGENERATION POST COVID-19 SCRUTINY REVIEW - LIVEABLE 
NEIGHBOURHOODS - WALTHAM FOREST COUNCIL 
 

 Chris Proctor, Programme Manager, Enjoy Waltham Forest, gave a presentation in relation to 
Waltham Forest Council’s Mini Holland and Liveable Neighbourhoods Programmes. 
 
Waltham Forest was an outer London Borough in north east London.  It was a diverse 
Borough from land use and geography, through to demographics.  South of the Borough, 
towards inner London it was more dense, with a predominantly Victorian road network.  To the 
north the Borough was a lot more suburban with less density of properties and increased 
green infrastructure.   
 
In 2014, Waltham Forest had polluted residential streets, traffic congestions, lack of cycling 
facilities and green spaces, a poor walking environment and few places to sit and enjoy. 
 
Waltham Forest Council set out its objectives to address the issues as follows: 
 
• Join up cycle routes into a network. 
• Rebalance streets to be safer for everyone. 
• Reach 10% of journeys by bike by 2020. 
• Create better public space and environment for everyone. 
• Make Waltham Forest better connected for everyone. 
• Demonstrate best practice – nationally and internationally if possible, by  loo
[...]
here had also been a review of the first village scheme in the area which showed a reduction 
in vehicle numbers and increases in walking and cycling.  Most people were accepting of the 
measures although some wanted them reduced or removing altogether.   A study by the 
University of Westminster found that people living in Mini Holland areas were walking an extra 
32 minutes and cycling an extra 9 minutes per week compared to the outer London average.   
 
In the last 6 to 9 months there had been a study on the impact of low traffic neighbourhoods, 
changes in car ownership, road traffic, road traffic collisions, crime, emergency service 
response times and research started to show that there had been some change and positive 
outcomes.   
 
Some of the key arguments and reasons for opposition to the schemes included: 
 
• Impact on emergency services. 
• Displacement – concerns over increased traffic, pollution and congestion on 
 some roads.. 
• Longer journey distances and times for those who needed to drive. 
• Only intended to benefit the few. 
• Community severance. 
• Impact on businesses. 
• Lack of consultation. 
 
Strategies employed to overcome the challenges included: 
 
• Strong political leadership and senior leadership team. 
• More data and research needed to myth bust/outline benefits. 
• Continually adapting and enhancing engagement approach. 
• Part of wider transport/behaviour change strategy to reduce traffic volume and impact. 
 
It was acknowledged that the availability of different transport modes in London was greater 
than in Middlesbrough.   It was important to try and form an understanding of what trips took 
place in the town and how infrastructure could be designed.     
 
AGREED that the information provided was received and noted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



21 April 2021 

 

20/59 MIDDLESBROUGH REGENERATION POST COVID-19 SCRUTINY REVIEW - 
MIDDLEHAVEN MASTER PLAN 
 

 Following investment from the Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) and Mid
[...]
h.  
Bohouse North, which was Thirteen Group’s second development, comprising 40 new 
live/work properties for digital and creative professionals, would be finished by May.    Also, 
site works had started on Boho Bright Ideas which was 60 homes for families and young 
professionals.   A total of 60,000 square feet of Grade A commercial space for the digital 
sector was in the pipeline and Boho X would be on site in August 2021.  The Outwood 

Page 6



21 April 2021 

 

Riverside Academy, a 900 place secondary school specialising in technology would also be 
built.   
 
There were some challenges as to how people would move around the area and how the 
educational offer fitted in.  The biggest challenge was the five brownfield housing sites that 
would take 634 units of housing.  This development required careful planning so that it sat as 
a coherent place to live rather than five separate housing developments that bore no relation 
to each other. 
 
Funding had also been obtained to restore the Old Town Hall and the Captain Cook Public 
House.  Work had started on the public house and Officers were planning how the Old Town 
Hall could sit as the centrepiece of Middlehaven again.  There were also proposals for an 
urban farm to the northwest of Middlehaven which would be coming forward soon.  The draft 
masterplan would be submitted to the Executive in summer 2021 for approval.   
 
A Member queried the fact that the park in Middlehaven had been neglected and that did not 
send a good message to potential investors.  It was confirmed that this issue would be picked 
up by Environment Services.   
 
It was clarified that following the recent completion of legal proceedings, the former scrapyard 
site would be cleared and any additional costs for the clearance would be forwarded to the 
previous owner. 
 
In relation to transport there was an infrastructure plan as part of the masterplan that 
considered bus, walking and cycling routes and peoples’ ability to move around without 
always using a car.  Commercial buildings usually wanted staff car parking spaces so there 
was a balance to be struck.  People would not necessarily have a parking space on their drive 
so there had to be provision for electric charging points. 
 
There was some interest in the area previously earmarked for the Snow Centre and the 
dockside was particularly attractive for residential and also offices.   
 
One of the proposals for the Old Town Hall was a market place with a food and drink offer.  
Funding from the Towns Fund was available to renovate either the Old Town Hall or the 
Captain Cook Public House to a state where the building could be brought to market.  There 
was no decision as to which project would take priority as it depended on the market interest. 
 
In relation to a query regarding land contamination it was explained that a large area of the 
land had been remediated to a standard, although not necessarily the standard for housing.  
Funding of £7.9 million was available to complete remedial work on the five housing sites over 
the next 18 months. 
 
There was also a proposal in relation to combined heat and power and energy generation 
from the water.  Net zero buildings would be a good selling point. 
 
AGREED that the information provided was received and noted. 
 

20/60 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD UPDATE 
 

 The Chair provided a verbal update on items considered at the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
meeting held on 8 April 2021. 
 

20/61 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 
CONSIDERED 
 

 The Chair thanked Members and Officers for their contributions to the Panel over the last two 
years. 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



RegenerationP
age 9

A
genda Item

 5



Service Overview

• Economic Growth

– Economic Development

– Infrastructure Planning

• Capital Projects

– Housing

– Capital Schemes

– Design Services

• Planning

– Local Plan

– Development Control

– Building Control

P
age 10



• Conversion of Captain Cook Square to a leisure 

destination

• Development of Middlehaven for urban living and 

commercial use

• Development of Boho X

• Restoration of the Old Town Hall and Captain Cook Pub

• Delivering land remediation through the Brownfield 

Housing Fund

• Developing two Levelling Up Fund bids

P
age 11



• Delivering the Future High Streets Fund programme

• Delivering the Town’s Fund programme

• Delivering 450 new homes across the town 

• Preparing Nunthorpe Grange and Newham Hall for sale

• Developing infrastructure plan with Nunthorpe Parish 

Council

• Development of new community facilities at Southlands 

and Nunthorpe

• Improving the area around the rail station

P
age 12



• Delivery of Heritage Action Zone improvements in 

Exchange Square  

• Developing the next Local Plan

• Improving Linthorpe Road 

P
age 13



Questions

P
age 14



1 
 

 
MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 

 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, ENVIRONMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE 

SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Setting the Scrutiny Panel’s Work Programme 
2021/2022 

 
30 JUNE 2021 

 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1. To invite the Economic Development, Environment and Infrastructure Scrutiny Panel 

to consider its work programme for the 2021-2022 Municipal Year.  
 
REVIEW OF 2020-2021 

 
2. The topics considered by the Panel in 2020-2021 are listed below for Members’ 

information: 
 

 Teesside Crematorium. 

 Pest Control. 
 

 Updates 
 

 Air Quality. 

 Boro Youth Climate Action Team. 

 Parking on Grass Verges. 

 Review of the Tree Policy. 

 Flood Risk. 
 

Ongoing Investigations 
 

 Middlesbrough Regeneration Post Covid-19. 
 
  The aim of the investigation is to determine ways in which Middlesbrough can 

 regenerate the town physically, economically and socially, following the 
 Covid-19 pandemic in 2020-2021. 

 
 It is anticipated that the Panel will conclude this investigation in July 2021 and 

issue a Final Report in September 2021. 
   

 Recycling and Waste Management/Waste Disposal Facility. 
 

  The aim of the investigation is to examine recycling and waste management 
 delivery in Middlesbrough and reduce the amount of waste produced in 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



2 
 

 Middlesbrough which needs managing, thereby reducing costs and protecting 
 the environment. 

 
  The Panel carried this investigation over from the previous year but no additional 

 investigation has been undertaken during 2020-2021 due to time constraints. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
3. At the start of every Municipal Year, scrutiny panels discuss the topics that they 

would like to review during the coming year. 
 
4. Work programmes are useful as they provide some structure to a scrutiny panel’s 

activity and allow for the effective planning and preparation of work. 
 
5. As part of the process for establishing the work programme, support officers gather 

information/views from a number of sources. Below is a list of topics which are 
anticipated to be of particular interest to the scrutiny panel. Members are advised 
that the list of possible topics is not exhaustive and that additional topics can be 
added and considered at the scrutiny panel meeting. 
 

Topical issues 
 

Topic Details 

Food Waste On 27 May 2021, the Council’s Executive approved the adoption of a 
Green Strategy and the Year One Action Plan.   The Green Strategy 
is an overarching climate change and sustainability strategy that 
contains a number of themed action plans based upon the One 
Planet Living (OPL) framework and principles.1 
 
One of the nine OPL themes is Zero Waste.   It is suggested that the 
Panel may wish to investigate strategies for the reduction of food 
waste in Middlesbrough.  By 2023 local authorities will be required to 
collect food waste separately from all households, businesses and 
organisations. 
 
“The fact that substantial amounts of food are produced but not eaten 
by humans has substantial negative impacts: environm
[...]
efence schemes.  
 

Page 18



5 
 

Scrutiny work plan prioritisation aid  
 
10. Members may wish to use the aid attached at Appendix 1 to prioritise issues where 

scrutiny can make an impact, add value or contribute to policy development. 
 

PURPOSE OF THE MEETING 
 
11. The scrutiny panel is asked to consider and agree its work programme for the 

2021/22 municipal year.   
 

12. When considering its work programme, the scrutiny panel is asked to ensure that 
topics agreed for inclusion:  
 

 Affect a group of people living within the Middlesbrough area. 

 Relate to a service, event or issue in which the Council has a significant stake 
or over which the Council has an influence. 

 Are not issues which the Overview and Scrutiny Board or the scrutiny panels 
have considered during the last 12 months. 

 Do not relate to an individual service complaint. 

 Do not relate to matters dealt with by another Council Committee, unless the 
issue deals with procedure. 

 
13. It is suggested that the scrutiny panel has a mixture of working styles in its 

programme. This can include detailed and in-depth reviews, shorter topics, or one-off 
investigations. 

 
14. Once the scrutiny panel has identified the areas of priority, support staff will draw 

those topics into a programme for approval by the Overview and Scrutiny Board. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
15. That the scrutiny panel identifies topics it would like to include in its work programme 

for 2021/22, for consideration/approval by the Overview and Scrutiny Board. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
16. Within the report, reference is made to: 

 

 Middlesbrough Council’s Green Strategy – Report to Executive – 27 May 2021. 

 United Nations Environment Programme (2021). Food Waste Index Report 2021. 

 Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure Business Case - Executive Summary – 
Tees Valley Combined Authority. 

 National Model Design Code – Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government.   

 
Contact Officer 
Susan Lightwing 
Democratic Services Officer 
Democratic Services 
Finance, Governance and Support 
Tel: 01642 729712       Email: susan_lightwing@middlesbrough.gov.uk 

Page 19

mailto:susan_lightwing@middlesbrough.gov.uk


6 
 

APPENDIX 1 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 
 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, ENVIRONMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE  SCRUTINY PANEL  

   
30 June 2021 

 

 
PROPOSED MEETING SCHEDULE 

2021/2022 MUNICIPAL YEAR 
 

     
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
To agree the proposed schedule of meeting dates, for the Economic Development, 
Environment and Infrastructure Scrutiny Panel, for the 2021/2022 Municipal Year.  
 

 
Date 

 
Time 

 
Venue 

 
Wednesday 30 June 2021 

 
10.30 am 

 
Spencer Room 

 
Wednesday 21 July 2021 

 
10.30 am 

 
Spencer Room 

 
Wednesday 8 September 2021 

 
10.30 am 

 
Spencer Room 

 
Wednesday 6 October 2021 

 
10.30 am 

 
Spencer Room 

 
Wednesday 3 November 2021 

 
10.30 am 

 
Spencer Room 

 
Wednesday 1 December 2021 

 
10.30 am 

 
Spencer Room 

 
Wednesday 12 January 2022 

 
10.30 am 

 
Spencer Room 

 
Wednesday 9 February 2022 

 
10.30 am 

 
Spencer Room 

 
Wednesday 9 March 2022 

 
10.30 am 

 
Spencer Room 

 
Wednesday 6 April 2022 

 
10.30 am 

 
Spencer Room 

 
COUNCILLOR S WALKER 

 
CHAIR OF THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, ENVIRONMENT AND 

INFRASTRUCTURE SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Contact Officer:  
Susan Lightwing 
Democratic Services 
Telephone: 01642 729712  
email: susan_lightwing@middlesbrough.gov.uk 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes - Economic Development, Environment and Infrastructure Scrutiny Panel - 21 April 2021
	5 Overview of Environment and Community Services and Regeneration and Culture
	6 Setting the Scrutiny Panel's Work Programme 2021/2022
	7 Proposed Meeting Schedule - 2021/2022 Municipal Year



Minutes of the meeting


Economic Development, Environment and 
Infrastructure Scrutiny Panel 

30 June 2021 

 

 
 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, ENVIRONMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
A meeting of the Economic Development, Environment and Infrastructure Scrutiny Panel was held on 
Wednesday 30 June 2021. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors S Walker (Chair), R Arundale (Vice-Chair), D Coupe, T Furness, 
B Hubbard, M Saunders and M Storey 
 

OFFICERS: S Bonner, G Field, R Horniman and S Lightwing 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

were submitted on behalf of Councillors D Branson and T Mawston 

 
21/1 WELCOME AND EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

 
 The Chair welcomed all present to the meeting and read out the Evacuation Procedure. 

 
21/2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.  

 
21/3 MINUTES - ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, ENVIRONMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE 

SCRUTINY PANEL - 21 APRIL 2021 
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Economic Development, Environment and Infrastructure 
Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 21 April 2021 were taken as read and approved as a correct 
record. 
 

21/4 OVERVIEW OF ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY SERVICES AND REGENERATION 
AND CULTURE 
 

 The Directors of Environment and Community Services and Regeneration and Culture were in 
attendance to provide an overview of their service areas. 
 
Regeneration and Culture covered four main areas, however only three related to this Panel’s 
remit as follows: 
 

 Economic Growth: Economic Development and Infrastructure Planning. 

 Capital Projects: Housing, Capital Schemes and Design Services. 

 Planning: the Local Plan, Development Control and Building Control. 
 
The Director provided a comprehensive update on the service area’s current workload which 
included the following projects: 
 

• Conversion of Captain Cook Square to a leisure destination. 
• Development of Middlehaven for urban living and commercial use. 
• Development of Boho X. 
• Restoration of the Old Town Hall and Captain Cook Pub. 
• Delivering land remediation through the Brownfield Housing Fund. 
• Developing two Levelling Up Fund bids. 
• Delivering the Future High Streets Fund programme. 
• Delivering the Town’s Fund programme. 
• Delivering 450 new homes across the town. 
• Preparing Nunthorpe Grange and Newham Hall for sale. 
• Developing infrastructure plan with Nunthorpe Parish Council. 
• Development of new community facilities at Southlands and Nunthorpe. 
• Improving the area around the rail station. 
• Delivery of Heritage Action Zone improvements in Exchange Square.   
• Developing the next Local Plan. 
• Improving Linthorpe Road. 

 



30 June 2021 

 

Responding to questions the Director provided further information in relation to Masterplans 
and the details of the timetable for approval of the latest Local Plan.   
 
The Director of Environment and Community Services’ presentation included updates on the 
following areas of work being undertaken by the service: 
 
Environment 

 The Council’s Green Strategy: Update, aims and objectives. 

 Tree Planting Plan 

 Micro Forests. 

 Wildflower Areas. 

 Lower Ormesby Nature Reserve. 
 
Highways Maintenance 

 Bridges and structures. 

 A66. 

 Roads and footpaths. 

 Other highway infrastructure 
 
Community Safety. 

 Community Safety Partnership. 

 Neighbourhood Safety Wardens (including Environmental Wardens). 

 AIM 

 CCTV. 

 Community Cohesion. 
 
Locality Working. 
 
Libraries and Hubs. 
 
North East Migration Partnership. 

 
The Director answered Members’ questions in relation to funding for grass verge repairs, 
grass cutting, prosecutions for fly tipping and tree maintenance. 
 
The Chair thanked the Officers for their attendance. 
 
AGREED that the information provided was received and noted. 
 

21/5 SETTING THE SCRUTINY PANEL'S WORK PROGRAMME 2021/2022 
 

 The Democratic Services Officer presented a report, the purpose of which was to assist 
Members of the Panel to consider and agree its work programme for the 2021-2022 Municipal 
Year. 
 
A list of topical issues and the suggestions received in respect of the Scrutiny Panel's remit 
were contained in the submitted report. It was suggested that the Scrutiny Panel should select 
one topic for full review along with several short topics and updates.  
 
In addition there were two reviews from the previous years to be completed as follows: 
Middlesbrough Regeneration Post Covid-19, and Recycling and Waste Management/Waste 
Disposal Facility.  
 
The Director of Environment and Community was in attendance at the meeting and provided 
additional information as requested by Panel Members. 
 
Members discussed the information provided by Officers at the meeting, the topics suggested 
in the report and suggestions received from members of the public and the service areas. 
 
Following discussion, Panel Members agreed the following topics for review: 
 
 
 



30 June 2021 

 

Main Topic: 
1.  The Green Strategy and the Council’s plans for increasing bio diversity in    
    Middlesbrough 
 
Short Reviews/Updates: 
2. Regeneration of Captain Cook Shopping Centre and House of Fraser  
3. Fly tipping and bulky waste collection service 
4. Empty/derelict commercial properties 
5. Bus Services 
6. New Waste Disposal Facility 
7. Broadband Infrastructure 
 
AGREED as follows that: 
 
1.   The information provided was received and noted. 
 
2. The topics listed at 1 to 7 above, would be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Board 

for approval. 
 

21/6 PROPOSED MEETING SCHEDULE - 2021/2022 MUNICIPAL YEAR 
 

 A proposed schedule of meeting dates for the Economic Development, Environment and 
Infrastructure Scrutiny Panel for the 2021-2022 Municipal Year was submitted for the Panel's 
consideration. 
 
AGREED that the proposed meeting dates for 2021-2022 were approved. 
 

21/7 FINAL REPORT ON PEST CONTROL - UPDATE 
 

 Councillor Hubbard provided an update on the actions agreed by Executive from the Panel’s 
Final Report on Pest Control. 
 
NOTED 
 

21/8 DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 21 JULY 2021 
 

 The date and time of the next meeting was confirmed as Wednesday 21 July 2021 at 
10.30 am. 
 
NOTED 
 

21/9 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 
CONSIDERED 
 

 None. 
 

 
 

 
 
 


